No. 05-1275

## IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS FOUNDATION USA, INC., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNION BANK OF SWITZERLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

### **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDWARD LABATON LABATON RUDOFF & SUCHAROW, LLP 100 Park Avenue New York, NY 10017 (212) 907-0700

*Of Counsel* ERIK S. JAFFE ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C. 5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20008 (202) 237-8165 SAMUEL J. DUBBIN Counsel of Record DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1650 Miami, FL 33131 (305) 371-4700

ARTHUR J. ENGLAND, JR. GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A. 1221 Brickell Avenue Miami, FL 33131 (305) 579-0500

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: May 31, 2006

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STANDING AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1
A. Petitioners Have Standing1
B. This Appeal Was Timely and the Second Circuit Had Appellate Jurisdiction2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT
I. The Issues Presented Are of National Importance 3
II. The Second Circuit Erred in Affirming Distribution of Class Funds Based on Criteria Wholly Unrelated to the Claims at Issue
A. This Court and Others Forbid Intraclass Disparities Based on Factors Unrelated to the Claims
B. This Court and Other Circuit Courts Forbid Settlements that Deny Class Members Consideration
C. Distribution According to Class Members' Current Residence Would Benefit the Class as a Whole
III. The Procedures Violated Rule 23 and the Constitution
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Pages

### Cases

Devlin v. Scardeletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	1
Federated Department Store v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394	7
(1981)	
Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	9
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2
Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp., 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	. 7, 8
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9
Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States, 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	8
Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co, 273 F.3d 249 (CA2 2001), aff'd in relevant part, 539 U.S. 111 (2003)	8

### **Other Authorities**

Linda Mullenix, Taking Adequacy Seriously: The	
Inadequate Assessment of Adequacy in Litigation and	
Settlement Classes, 57 VAND. L. REV. 1687 (2004)	9
